
      
 

 
  

 

 
   

 

 
 

 
  

     

  

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

   

 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 14 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JULY 19, 2022 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND THE RODERICK GROUP, INC. dba ARDMORE RODERICK 

Project: Design Phase OAR Services for V-1013, Airside 1 and 3 Wings 2-
5 Ramp Level Corridor and Stair Refurbishment, Orlando 
International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 5th day of December, 2023, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and THE 
RODERICK GROUP, INC. dba ARDMORE RODERICK (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated July 19, 2022, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing Program and Project Management 
Services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the 
terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO 
EXCEED amount of SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($6,762.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $6,762.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $6,762.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 

Addendum 14 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
July 19, 2022 Rev. 8/2017 

http:6,762.00
http:6,762.00
http:6,762.00


      
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
    

  
   

 
 

  
     

     
   

 

 
 

 
               
 
 
       
     
       
    

                                               
 
 
 
 
     
      
 
 
      
      
 
    
    
 
    
     

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

   
__________

 AND 

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant 
hereby certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged 
in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is 
found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated July 19, 2022 
and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives have 
executed this Addendum on this date ________________. 

y y 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
on this date 

By:________________________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

nefit of GOAA only) 
e __________ 

By: _____________________________ ______________________ 
  Max Marble 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
  Construction Committee Chair 

THE RODERICK GROUP, INC. dba  
ARDMORE RODERICK 

By: _____________________________ ___________________ 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

  _____________________________ 
  Printed Name 

  _____________________________ 
  Title 

Addendum 14 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
July 19, 2022 Rev. 8/2017

http:1,000,000.00


12   1     23 

 







     AS1&3 W2-5 Ramp Level Corr & Stair RefurbishV-XXX AS1&3 W2-5 Ramp Level Corr & Stair Refurbish

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
Orlando International Airport 

11/15/23 

OAR Staffing Estimate 

2023 2024 Total 
Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct 

Senior Project Manager Colin Paterson 38 4 42 

Total Staff Hours 38 4 42 

Role Individual Firm 



 

         
            
         

          
               
         
         

 

              

 

 

   AS1&3 W2-5 Ramp Level Corr & Stair RefurbishV-XXX AS1&3 W2-5 Ramp Level Corr & Stair Refurbish

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
Orlando International Airport 

11/15/23 

OAR Staffing Estimate 

Role Individual Firm Hourly Rate Total Hours Total Fee 
Staffing: 
Senior Project Executive Jeff Jackowski 264.00 $ 
Senior Project Manager Colin Paterson 161.00 $ 42 6,762.00 $ 
Project Manager Brittany Davis 147.00 $ 
Asst Project Manager Tony Odendahl 125.00 $ 
Project Coordinator -$ 
Senior Inspector 110.00 $ 
Construction Manager 138.00 $ 

Subtotal 42 6,762.00 $   
Reimbursable Expenses: 

Subtotal -$ 

Total: 6,762.00 $   

DBE / MWBE / LDB Participation 
Firm DBE MWBE LDB Fee % Participation 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

Total: 0% 





MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members of the Construction Committee 

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs 

DATE: December 05, 2023 

RE: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Program and Project Management Services 
Agreement with The Roderick Group, Inc., dba Ardmore Roderick for Construction Phase Owner's 
Authorized Representative Services for V-01013 Airside 1 and 3 Wings 2-5 Ramp Level Corridor and 
Stair Refurbishments, Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that 
The Roderick Group, Inc. dba Ardmore Roderick  does not propose small business participation on this addendum 
as the services being provided are for staffing support. 

Our analysis indicates that The Roderick Group, Inc. dba Ardmore Roderick  is eligible for award of the subject 
addendum. 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001 




